

No. 08-310

In the Supreme Court of the United States

POLAR TANKERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF VALDEZ,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Alaska**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

RICHARD A. LEAVY
KWAKU A. AKOWUAH
Mayer Brown LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-2500

ANDREW L. FREY
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
BRIAN D. NETTER
Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The Valdez Tonnage Tax.....	3
B. Proceedings Below	5
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE VALDEZ VESSEL TAX VIOLATES THE TONNAGE CLAUSE.	11
A. The Tonnage Clause Precludes State Taxes That Discriminate Against Vessels Making Use Of The Taxing Jurisdiction’s Ports.	12
B. The Valdez Tax Discriminates Against Vessels Making Use Of The City’s Port.....	22
II. THE VALDEZ APPORTIONMENT FORMULA TAXES EXTRATERRITORIAL PROPERTY VALUES AND CREATES A CLEAR RISK OF DUPLICATIVE TAXATION.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. The Valdez Formula Taxes Extraterritorial Values.....	28
B. The Due Process And Commerce Clauses Preclude Valdez From Taxing Property Of Non-Domiciliaries When That Property Lies Beyond Its Borders.....	30
1. A state or local jurisdiction may not impose property taxes on extraterritorial values.....	30
2. Apportionment of a personal property tax must rest on an assessment intended to measure the taxable object's actual proportionate presence within the taxing jurisdiction.....	33
3. The record evidence shows that the Valdez formula has, in fact, produced malapportioned taxation.....	40
C. The Valdez Formula Subjects Petitioner's Property To An Impermissible Risk Of Duplicative Taxation.	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
1. A domicile may tax movable property for periods when the property has no tax situs.	42
2. A threat of duplicative taxation also flows from Valdez’s taxation of vessels for periods they spend in other ports for repairs or because of a strike.	47
CONCLUSION	49
ADDENDUM:	
Act of Dec. 21, 1804, 2 Acts of the Gen. Ass’y of S.C. 553	1a
Act of Mar. 28, 1806, Ch. 17, 2 Stat. 357	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Wilmington & Raleigh R.R. Co.</i> , 34 S.C.L. (3 Strob.) 594 (1868)	16, 24-25
<i>Appraisal Review Bd. v. Tex-Air Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 970 S.W.2d 530 (Tex. 1998)	46
<i>Asarco Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982)	31
<i>Battle v. Corp. of Mobile</i> , 9 Ala. 234 (1846)	18
<i>Bigelow v. Dep't of Taxes</i> , 652 A.2d 985 (Vt. 1994)	23
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Neb. State Board of Equalization & Assessment</i> , 347 U.S. 590 (1954)	45
<i>Cannon v. New Orleans</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 577 (1874)	15, 16
<i>Central R.R. Co. of Pa. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 370 U.S. 607 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clyde Mallory Lines v. Alabama ex rel. State Docks Comm'n</i> , 296 U.S. 261 (1935)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	21
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	26, 27, 32, 36
<i>Cook v. Pennsylvania</i> , 97 U.S. 566 (1878)	20
<i>Cooley v. Bd. of Port Wardens</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 299 (1852)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Ass'n of Wash. Stevedoring Cos.</i> , 435 U.S. 734 (1978).....	13, 14, 19, 21
<i>East West Express, Inc. v. Collins</i> , 449 S.E.2d 599 (Ga. 1994)	46
<i>Fargo v. Hart</i> , 193 U.S. 490 (1904).....	34, 37
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	19, 24
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1988).....	37
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons v. DuMond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	38
<i>Hays v. Pac. Mail S.S. Co.</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 596 (1855).....	19
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 3 Gill 14 (Md. 1845)	18
<i>Ice Capades, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 56 Cal. App. 3d 745 (1976).....	46
<i>In re Wheeling Steel Corp. Assessment Personal Prop. Brooke County 1951 Taxes</i> , 73 S.E.2d 644 (W.Va. 1952)	47
<i>Inman S.S. Co. v. Tinker</i> , 94 U.S. 238 (1877).....	15
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 571 P.2d 254 (Cal. 1977).....	9, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jet Fleet Corp. v. Dallas County Appraisal Dist.</i> , 773 S.W.2d 744 (Tex. Ct. App. 1988).....	46
<i>Johnson Oil Ref. Co. v. Oklahoma</i> , 290 U.S. 158 (1933).....	33, 35, 42
<i>Johnson v. Drummond</i> , 61 Va. (20 Gratt.) 419 (1871).....	18
<i>Low v. Austin</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 29 (1872).....	19, 20
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1498 (2008).....	31, 32
<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm'r of Taxes</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	27, 28
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	37
<i>N. Slope Borough v. Puget Sound Tug & Barge</i> , 598 P.2d 924 (Alaska 1979)	47
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga & St. L. Ry. Co. v. Browning</i> , 310 U.S. 362 (1940).....	36
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Mo. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 390 U.S. 317 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....	33
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	21-22
<i>Ott v. De Bardeleben Coal Corp.</i> , 166 F.2d 509 (5th Cir. 1948).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ott v. Miss. Valley Barge Line Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 169 (1949).....	32, 45, 47
<i>Packet Co. v. Keokuk</i> , 95 U.S. 80 (1877).....	12, 15, 16, 19
<i>Perry v. Torrence</i> , 8 Ohio 521 (1838).....	17
<i>Pullman’s Palace Car Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 141 U.S. 18 (1891).....	19, 32
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	26
<i>R.I. Hosp. Trust Co. v. Doughton</i> , 270 U.S. 69 (1926).....	34
<i>Ryder Truck Rental, Inc. v. County of Chesterfield</i> , 449 S.E.2d 813 (Va. 1994).....	46
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Peck</i> , 342 U.S. 382 (1952).....	46
<i>State Tonnage Tax Cases</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 204 (1871).....	13, 15
<i>State v. Turnbaugh</i> , 705 A.2d 530 (R.I. 1997).....	24
<i>Steamship Co. v. Portwardens</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 31 (1867).....	14, 15, 16
<i>The Passenger Cases</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 283 (1849).....	17, 19
<i>Transp. Co. v. Wheeling</i> , 99 U.S. 273 (1879).....	17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Transp. Co. v. Parkersburg</i> , 107 U.S. 691 (1883).....	12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Underwood Typewriter Co. v. Chamberlain</i> , 254 U.S. 113 (1920).....	36, 37
<i>Union Refrigerator Transit Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 199 U.S. 194 (1905).....	34, 42
<i>Union Tank Line Co. v. Wright</i> , 249 U.S. 275 (1919).....	34, 35, 36, 40
<i>United States v. Allegheny County</i> , 322 U.S. 174 (1944).....	33
<i>Wallace v. Hines</i> , 253 U.S. 66 (1920).....	37

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Commerce Clause, Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
Import-Export Clause, Art. I, § 10, Cl. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Tonnage Clause, Art. I, § 10, Cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
Due Process Clause, Amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
Act of Mar. 28, 1806, Ch. 17, 2 Stat. 357.....	24
Act of Dec. 21, 1804, 2 Acts of the Gen. Ass’y of S.C. 553.....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Articles of Confederation, Art. VI, § 3	12
Brief for Appellants, <i>Japan Line, Ltd. v.</i> <i>County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979) (No. 77-1378)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Brief for Appellees, <i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979) (No. 77-1378)	44
W.H. Burroughs, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation</i> (1877)	17, 18
M. Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911)	12, 13, 14, 21
Hellerstein & Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2000)	46
J. Madison, <i>Preface to Debates in the Convention of 1787</i>	12, 13
S.F. Miller, <i>Lectures on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1891)	15
J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (2d ed. 1851).....	14
Valdez Municipal Code:	
§ 3.12.020(A)(1)	3
§ 3.12.020(C)(1)	4
Valdez Ordinance No. 99-17	<i>passim</i>
Valdez Resolution No. 00-15.....	<i>passim</i>
